
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 24 February 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 
Angela Argenzio, Mohammed Mahroof, Josie Paszek, Ben Curran and 
David Barker. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Alison Howard. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Sarah Cottam in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
24 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 20 January 2022 
 

 

6.   Review of the Procedure for Dealing with Standards 
Complaints and Members Code of Conduct 

(Pages 17 - 54) 

 Report of the Director of Legal & Governance 
 

 

7.   Annual Standards Report (Pages 55 - 66) 
 Report of the Director of Legal & Governance 

 
 

8.   Work Programme (Pages 67 - 74) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 

 
 

9.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:- 
 
24 March 2022 
16 June 2022 
21 July 2022 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of
[...]
and and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones 

(Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, Josie Paszek, Ben Curran, 
David Barker and Alison Howard Co-opted Member. 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mohammed 
Mahroof. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 
 

 

 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

 

 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 October 
2021 were approved a correct record. 
 

5.   
 

REPORT OF THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 
 

5.1 Janet Dawson and Hayley Clark, External Audit, Ernst & Young (EY) 
were in attendance to answer any questions the Committee had. EY 
also provided the Committee with the Report of those Charged with 
Governance (ISA 260) which outlined the findings arising from the 
external audit to date.  
 

5.2 Janet Dawson explained the status of the audit for 2020/21 was set out 
on page 5 of their report. Ernst & Young still had to finalise some areas 
but anticipated this would be completed over the coming weeks. The 
substantive amount of audit was already complete.  
 

5.3 Once the audit was complete, Ernst & Young would then be in position 
to provide an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, subject to 
no further findings arising. Some of the unadjusted findings from the 
auditor’s report were then discussed. 
 

5.4 Hayley Clark highlighted that EY had identified that there was a 
proportion of the Council’s investment property which the Council had 
the right to use which had not been accounted for as an asset. This 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 2 of 8 
 

was estimated to be between £1.8m and £3m. 
 

5.5 It was mentioned that page 15 of their report, showed that the pension 
fund auditor had alerted EY to an unadjusted error of £9.7 million in 
relation to the return on investment assets within the financial 
statements of the South Yorkshire Pension Authority. The Council’s 
share of this, which would lead to a reduction in the Council’s pension 
liability, is £2.6 million.  
 

5.6 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following 
responses were provided: - 
 

5.7 Hayley Clark explained the £2.5m reported on page 16, had been 
identified in the previous year’s Audit Results Report. The decision 
taken last year was to not adjust at that time, and was considered as a 
miscalculation in PFI model. It was added that this had now been 
corrected in this year’s Audit Results Report. 
 

5.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee (1) noted the report and its findings; 
and (2) granted delegated authority for the Chair to sign the Letter of 
Management Representations and the Statement of Accounts when 
final audit procedures are concluded. 
 

6.   
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Resources. 
The purpose of the report was to communicate any relevant matters 
arising from the external audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts to 
Members. 
 

6.2 The Head of Strategic Finance, Dave Phillips, requested that approval 
be delegated to the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer, to conclude the audit by 
signing the Letter of Management Representations and the Statement 
of Accounts for 2020/21 on the conclusion of the audit by Ernst & 
Young. 
 

6.3 The Head of Strategic Finance informed that Committee there had 
been three main areas of movement which had impacted the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. These were: - 

 Covid Grants 

 Council Housing  

 Property Services valuations 
 

6.4 The Head of Strategic Finance agreed to investigate why Sheffield had 
an outstanding long-term debt of over £1m pounds to Doncaster 
Council. 
 

6.5 The Head of Strategic Finance explained the increase in creditors 
figure from £181,236k to £301,458k was again Covid related and due 

Page 10



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 3 of 8 
 

to grants and business rates. The Executive Director Resources, 
Eugene Walker added that due to the significant number of business 
rates been cancelled or relieved, the Government compensated the 
Council to cover these which caused the figure to increase. 
 

6.6 Clair Sharratt, Senior Finance Manager, stated that page 152 of the 
report gave a more detailed breakdown on the expenditure for Housing 
Revenue Accounts and that the difference between the years was due 
to variations in the property valuations of the Housing stock.  
  

6.7 The Head of Strategic Finance advised that the Council did not have a 
specific climate change reserve although other reserves could be used 
if crucial. 
 

6.8 RESOLVED: That (1) the Audit and Standards Committee noted the 
2020/21 Sheffield City Council Audit Results Report; and 
(2) the Audit and Standards Committee approved the Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21 and requested that approval was delegated to 
the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee to conclude the audit 
by signing the Letter of Management Representations and the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 on conclusion of the audit by Ernst 
& Young LLP (EY). 
 

7.   
 

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Business Change 
and Information Solutions which aimed to provide assurance around 
the policies, processes and practices employed to ensure the Council 
met those requirements. 
 

7.2 The Senior Information Management Officer, Sarah Green, stated that 
the Council had worked hard to ensure that requirements are met 
through various frameworks and the UK GDPR action plan. 
 

7.3 The Council had ha
[...]

pandemic to support other areas in the Council which impacted on 
response times for SAR’s. It was mentioned that all those members of 
staff are now back in post. 
 

7.11 Sarah Green informed the Committee that staff had carried out 
additional training on security when working from home therefore she 
was confident that staff understood the differences when in a different 
work environment. 
 

7.12 New training for Officers and Members was currently ongoing, this 
would aim to improve response rates as it would inform people on what 
to look out for and how to respond appropriately in the required 
timeframe. 
   

7.13 Sarah Green stated that some of the recommendations from the ICO 
following the 8 breaches reported were generic. Other 
recommendations were specific and related to that breach. Examples 
were given of generic recommendations, these were: 

 Deliver more training 

 Use stronger passwords 

 Not to leave information open for others to view 
 

7.14 A Member of the Committee suggested the level of impact was 
recorded in future reports as 1 incident could have impacted several 
people therefore to severity would be more than what is currently 
shown. 
 

Page 12



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 5 of 8 
 

7.15 The Chair thanked Sarah Green and Leon Kaplan for attending the 
meeting. 
 

7.16 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the annual information 
governance update. 
 

8.   
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY REVIEW 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance. The report provided the committee with information on 
activity under the Whistleblowing Policy from 2018 to present date. It 
provided details of the plans to publicise the Whistleblowing Policy. It 
also informed the Committee on the planned recruitment, support, 
training and development to equip a refocused group of Contact 
Advisors. 
 

8.2 The Head of HR, Claire Corneille, informed the Committee the 
Whistleblowing Po
[...]
nd 
Governance that outlined the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. Members were asked to identify any further items for 

Page 15



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.01.2022 

Page 8 of 8 
 

inclusion. 
 

11.2 The Chair suggested that a report on the performance of the Contact 
Centre be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

11.3 The Chair suggested that the Annual Housing Ombudsman Report be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
. 

11.4 RESOLVED: - that (1) the work programme be noted; and (2) that the 
further mentioned reports be included to the work programme. 
 

12.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
24 February 2022. 
 

Page 16



 

 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    24 February 2022 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Review of the Procedure for Dealing with Standards 

Complaints and Members Code of Conduct 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Sarah Hyde,  

Democratic Services Team Manager 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The Code of Conduct and Procedure is reviewed on an annual basis by the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Independent Persons. This report set out any revisions 
that are recommended for the Committee to consider. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: That the Committee: 
 

(a) Comments on the proposed revisions to the Procedure for Dealing with 
Standards Complaints; 
 

(b) With the inclusion of any additional revisions arising from the meeting, 
recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised Procedure and that the 
Constitution is amended accordingly; and 
 

(c) Refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils for consideration 
and adoption. 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 
Report by the Committee on Standards in Public Life on Local Government Ethical 
Standards dated January 2019 
 
Report to Audit and Standards Committee on 24th October 2019 
 
Review of Members Code of Conduct Report dated 30th July 2020 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
   

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 

Financial Implications 
 

NO  

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Gillian Duckworth 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO  

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

Page 18



 
REVIEW OF THE PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 
AND MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The latest version of the Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints 

was approved by Full Council in January 2021. 
  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 

The Local Government Association (LGA) published a new model code of 
conduct for all councils to consider using in December 2020.  The model 
code strengthened the best practice around bullying and harassment and 
social media. 
 
In September 2019, an Ethical Standards Workshop was held to look at 
whether the Authority was meeting the best practice and what needed to be 
done on the areas that did not meet best practice. 
 
15 areas of best practice were assessed against the current practic
[...]
ade are from observations 
made in the Complex Complaints Workshop that was held in November 
2021. 

  
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

An amendment is proposed to the procedure to clarify that Independent 
Person advice is available to the Subject Member if requested. 
 
At paragraph 3 of the procedure, an insertion will be made at 3.3 to include 
 
3.3  An elected Member who is the subject of a Standards Complaint is 
entitled to advice from an Independent Person, any request shall be made via 
the Monitoring Officer. 
 
At paragraph 10 of the procedure an amendment is proposed to show the 
request to submit a report of Standards complaints every 6 months.  
 
10.1  An annual report and half yearly interim report will be submitted to the 
Audit and Standards Committee with a summary of all Standards Complaints 
received and their outcome.  
 
All the proposed amendments are shown as tracked changes in Appendix A, 
this also includes minor typographical changes to the document. 

  
3.5 There are no proposed amendments to the Members’ Code of Conduct.  The 

Members’ Code of Conduct is attached at Appendix B. 
  
4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
4.1 As the Code of Conduct and Procedure are included in the Constitution, any 

changes would require approval at Full Council. The revised Procedure 
would also need to be approved by the Parish and Town Councils. 

  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 There are no financial implications. 
  
6.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
  
6.1 There are no equalities implications. 
  
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
7.1 That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) Comments on the proposed revisions to Dealing with Complaints 

Regarding City, Parish and Town Councillors and Co-opted Members; 
Page 20



 
  
 (b) With the inclusion of any additional revisions arising from the meeting, 

recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised Procedure and 
that the Constitution is amended accordingly; and 

  
 (c) Refers the revised Procedure to the Pa
[...]
ng Officer from a different authority to undertake the 

investigation.  

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or 

which they own as part of their annual governance statement and give a full picture of 

their relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities 

should abide by the Nolan principle of openness and publish their board agendas and 

minutes and annual reports in an accessible place.  

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or 

group whips to discuss standards issues.  

  

  

 

 

 

Page 52



Appendix D - LIST OF POLICIES 

 

 Sheffield City Council Electronic Communications Policy 

 

 Members’ ICT Usage Policy 

 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy  

 

 Sheffield City Council Equality Objectives 2019-22 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



 

 

 
 

 
Report of:   Gillian Duckworth, Director Legal & Governance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    24th February 2022 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Audit and Standards Committee Annual Report  

2021 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Sarah Hyde, Democratic Services Team Manager
    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The report highlights the activities of the Committee and provides details of the 
outcome of the Standards complaints received from January to December 2021. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
(a) Comments on the Annual Report; and 

 
(b) Approves the report for submission to Full Counci. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
   

 
Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 55
[...]
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
4.1 That the Committee comments on the attached report; and approves the 

report for submission to Full Council. 
  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



1 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 
STANDARDS REPORT  

2021 
 

To be considered at the Audit & Standards Committee on the 24th 
February 2022 and at a forthcoming Council Meeting  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



2 
 

 

Foreword 
 

I am pleased to present this report which provides a summary of 
Standards activities from January 2021 – December 2021. 
 
I would like to thank our Independent Persons, David Waxman and Jo 
Cairns, for their work in assisting the Monitoring Officer.  I would like to 
thank Sarah Hyde, Democratic Services Team Manager and Jay Bell, 
Committee Secretary. I would also like to thank Councillor Clement-
Jones, Councillor Argenzio and Audit’s Co-opted Member Alison 
Howard, for convening for the Consideration Sub-Committee. 
 
 
I recommend that Council receives this report on Standards Committee 
activities in 2021.  
 

 
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards 
Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee 
February 2022 

 
   

Page 60



3 
 

CONTENTS 
   

 
           Page 
  
Foreword by the Chair of the Committee      1 
  
1.  Introduction         3 
 
3. Standards-Specific Role of the Audit and Standards Committee 3 
   
4. Membership of the Committee      4 
 
5.  Monitoring Officer/Support to the Committee    4 
   
6. Complaints         5 
   
7. Independent Persons       5 
   
8. Parish and Town Councils       6 
 
9. Policy and Corporate Issues      6 
   
10. Training and Development       6 
      
11. Other Areas of Work       6 
   
12. The Year Ahead        7 
   
13. Recommendation        7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



4 
 

1. Introduction 
  
1.1 This is the fifth Standards Annual Report of the merged Audit and Standards 

Committee and covers the period from January 2021 to Dec
[...]
ted 
 

NONE 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

Page 68



 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
24 February 2022 

  
  
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To consider an outline work programme for the Committee. 
  
2. Work Programme 
  
2.1 It is intended that there will be at least five meetings of the Committee during the year 

with three additional meetings arranged if required. The work programme includes 
some items which are dealt with at certain times of the year to meet statutory 
deadlines, such as the Annual Governance Report and Statement of Accounts, and 
other items requested by the Committee. In addition, it also includes standards related 
matters, including an annual review of the Members Code of Conduct and Complaints 
Procedure and an Annual Report on the complaints received. 

  
2.2 An outline programme is attached and Members are asked to identify any further 

items for inclusion. 
  
3. Recommendation 
  
3.1 That the Committee:- 
  
 (a)  considers the Work Programme and identifies any further items for inclusion; 

and 
   
 (b) approves the work programme. 
   
  
 Gillian Duckworth 
 Director of Legal and Governance 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Audit and Standards Work Programme 2021-22- Working Copy 

Date  Item 
 
 

Author 

   

24 February 2022 Review of the Procedure for Dealing with 
Standards Complaints and Members Code 
of Conduct 

Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Annual Standards Report Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

24 March 2022 Education Healthcare Plan Update Andrew Jones  
(Director of Education 
and Skills) 

 Performance of Contact Centre 
 

Mark Bennett (Director 
of HR and Customer 
Services) 

 Annual Housing Omb
[...]
f Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Review of the Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints and Members Code of Conduct
	6. Procedure for dealing with Standards Complaints - Appendix A
	6. SCC Model Members' Code of Conduct -  Appendix B

	7 Annual Standards Report
	7. Annual Standards Report 2021

	8 Work Programme
	8. Work Programme 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 24 February 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones 

(Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, Mohammed Mahroof, Ben Curran and 
David Barker 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence were received from Councillor Josie Paszek. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

4.2 The Acting Chief Executive, Eugene Walker, informed the Committee 
the External Auditors, Ernst & Young, since producing the statement of 
accounts letter, had revised the letter. Therefore, Eugene, along with 
the Chair, Councillor Sioned Mair-Richards would need to sign the 
letter again, once received. 
 

5.   
 

REVIEW OF THE PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS 
COMPLAINTS AND MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance. 
  

5.2 The Director of Legal and Governance informed the Committee that 
the report mentioned was reviewed annually by the Audit and 
Standards Committee.  
 

5.3 The report highlighted the current procedure when dealing with 
complaints against elected members. The report also outlined the 
current code of conduct which members adhered to. 
 

5.4 The procedure for dealing with complaints and the code of conduct 
was last reviewed and agreed by Full Council in January 2021.  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 24.02.2022 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
5.5 The Audit and Standards Committee carried out an Ethical Standards 

Workshop in September 2019 where they looked at the code of 
conduct, in which no changes were proposed. The Committee then 
carried out a Complex Case Workshop in November 2020 where they 
looked into the procedure for dealing with complaints, in which 
amendments were proposed, therefore the report included those 
amendments. 
 

5.6 Members of the Committee raised questions and the key points to note 
were: - 
 

5.7 The Director of Legal and Governance explained why there was 
different use of wording around whether something was a fixed 
timeframe, or whether a timeframe was aimed to be met.  It was 
mentioned that some parts of the process were simple administration 
tasks, which meant a fixed timeframe had been agreed. Alternatively, 
where there were more complex stages of the process, it was reported 
that a timeframe would seek to be met. The Director of Legal and 
Governance added that the time it took for a third party to investigate a 
complaint could vary on each case, therefore it would be difficult to 
establish a timeframe. 
 

5.8 A Member of the Committee thought there needed to be more clarity in 
the process for when timeframes were not met. It was mentioned that if 
a timeframe was not met, the complainant should receive in writing the 
reasoning for this, along with how long the timeframe was to be 
extended by. 
 

5.9 A Member of the Committee thought it needed to be clearer that an 
elected member, who was subject to a standards complaint, were 
entitled to advice and support from the independent person. The 
independent person, David Waxman, believed the wording should 
state the independent person was in place to give further clarity on the 
process rather than support.  
 

5.10 Another Member of the Committee suggested the wording stated that 
the independent person was available for advice on the process and 
additionally, that an elected member could receive support from other 
professionals, if they wished. 
 

5.11 The Director of Legal and Governance added that members were 
entitled to the Council’s counselling service. Therefore, there was 
support in place for an elected member, subject to a standards 
complaint, if necessary. 
 

5.12 The Director of Legal and Governance agreed to redraft the process, 
subject to the points raised at 5.8 to 5.10 then circulate the proposed 
amendments to the Committee, for their consideration.  
 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 24.02.2022 

Page 3 of 4 
 

5.13 A Member of the Committee asked what consequence would occur if 
an elected member refused to fill in their declaration of interest form. 
The Director of Legal and Governance informed the Committee this 
was a criminal offence therefore it would be reported to the Police for 
further investigation. 
 

5.14 Following a discussion around social media, regarding elected 
members posting comments that others may find offensive. The 
Committee agreed to carry out a Workshop, once the Government had 
published the legislation on this, to look into how the code of conduct 
could be amended to mitigate this. 
 

5.15 RESOLVED: That the Committee  
 

(a) Commented on the proposed revisions to the Procedure for 
Dealing with Standards Complaints; 
 

(b) With the inclusion of any additional revisions arising from the 
meeting, the Monitoring Officer would circulate the revised 
procedure for dealing with standards complaints to the 
Committee for consideration as noted in 5.12. 
 

(c) further recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised 
Procedure and that the Constitution is amended accordingly; 
and 
 

(d) Refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils 
for consideration and adoption. 

 
6.   
 

ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance. 
 

6.2 The report highlighted details of the outcomes of the Standards 
complaints received from January to December 2021. This was 
reported to the Committee on an annual basis. 
 

6.3 The report also mentioned that the 4-year term of independent persons 
was due to expire in September 2022. Therefore, an advert on 
becoming an independent person for the Audit & Standards Committee 
would soon be advertised. 
 

6.4 It was mentioned that Parish and Town Councils operated under the 
same code as Sheffield City Council. 
 

6.5 The report outlined what training and development had been carried 
out by members and what was still to be offered. This was subject to 
the free training package provided by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) following the Councils transition to a Committee 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 24.02.2022 

Page 4 of 4 
 

System. It was added that additional resource had been put into 
Democratic Services to support with training and development for 
members. 
 

6.6 The Committee were informed that training and development would be 
monitored within the Governance Committees remit, post May 2022 
although the Audit and Standards Committee will continue to monitor 
training and development around the code of conduct. 
 

6.7 The Director of Legal and Governance hoped to receive support from 
each political group, if a member did not carry out mandatory training 
courses. 
 

6.8 A Member of the Committee raised whether the report should specify 
whether a complaint was made against a Parish Council or Sheffield 
City Council, and whether it should be broken down into percentages 
of which political parties the complaints were made against. The 
Director of Legal and Governance explained that it was reported that 
way to protect individual councillors under the Data Protection Act. The 
Committee agreed to carry out a Workshop that looked into this further. 
 

6.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
 
(a) Comments on the Annual Report; and 

 
(b) Approves the report for submission to Full Council. 
 

7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance that outlined the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. Members were asked to identify any further items for 
inclusion. 
 

7.2 The Committee agreed to begin the next meeting of the Committee at 
4.00 p.m. due to the number of items expected to be presented to the 
Committee. 
 

7.3 RESOLVED: - that (1) the work programme be noted; (2) that the time 
of the next meeting be amended; and (3) the Workshop be carried out 
by the Committee as mentioned above at 5.14 and 6.8. 
 

8.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
24 March 2022. 
 


